Public Document Pack

AGENDA
SWALE JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD MEETING

Date: Monday, 7 September 2015
Time: 5.30 pm
Venue: Council Chamber - Swale House

Membership:

Swale Borough Councillors Bryan Mulhern, Prescott, Ken Pugh, Ghlin Whelan,
Mike Whiting (Chairman), Cameron Beart and June Garrad.

Kent County Councillors Mike Baldock, Bowles, Lee Burgess, Adrian Crowther, Tom Gates
(Vice-Chairman), Harrison and Roger Truelove.

Parish Council Members:

Kent Association of Local Council’s representatives: Dave Austin (Sheldwich, Badlesmere
and Leaveland Parish Council), Peter Macdonald (Minster Parish Council) and Richard
Palmer (Newington Parish Council).

Quorum =5 (2 from each Council and 1 Parish representative).

RECORDING NOTICE

Please note: this meeting may be recorded.

At the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being
audio recorded. The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where there are
confidential or exempt items.

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act.
Data collected during this recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s data

retention policy.

Therefore by entering the Chamber and speaking at Committee you are consenting to being
recorded and to the possible use of those sound recordings for training purposes.

If you have any queries regarding this please contact Democratic Services.

Pages
1. Apologies for absence and confirmation of substitutes

2. Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 June 2015 (Minute Nos.
45 - 52) as a correct record.

3. Declarations of Interest



Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner. They
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act
2011. The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be
declared. After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and
not take part in the discussion or vote. This applies even if there is
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct
adopted by the Council in May 2012. The nature as well as the existence
of any such interest must be declared. After declaring a DNPI interest,
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

Advice to Members: If any Councillor has any doubt about the
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Director of
Corporate Services as Monitoring Officer, the Head of Legal or from other
Solicitors in Legal Services as early as possible, and in advance of the
Meeting.

Public Session

Members of the public have the opportunity to speak at this meeting.
Anyone wishing to present a petition or speak on this item is required to
register with the Democratic Services Section by noon on Friday 4
September 2015. Questions that have not been submitted by this
deadline will not be accepted. Only two people will be allowed to speak
on each item and each person is limited to asking two questions. Each
speaker will have a maximum of three minutes to speak.

Petitions, questions and statements will only be accepted if they are in
relation to an item being considered at this meeting.

Part One - Reports for recommendation to Swale Borough Council's
Cabinet

5.

Proposed Waiting Restrictions, The Street, Boughton-under-Blean

To consider a summary of informal consultation results with residents and
statutory consultees on proposed amendments to waiting restrictions in
The Street, Boughton-under-Blean.

Formal Objections to Traffic Regulation Order

To consider a summary of any formal objections received in relation to
the recently advertised Traffic Regulation Order Swale Amendment 15,

1-18

19-22



and information on the current timeframes for the reporting of formal
objections.

7. Informal Consultation on Waiting Restrictions 23 -30
To consider a summary of informal consultation results with residents and
statutory consultees on proposals to install a single yellow line on the east
side of Grayshott Close in Sittingbourne.

Part Two - Reports for recommendation to Kent County Council's Cabinet

8. Swale Rail Line between Sittingbourne and Sheerness-on-Sea 31-36

To consider a report on the activities of the Kent Community Rail Partnership, in
relation to the “Swale Rail” line between Sittingbourne and Sheerness-on-Sea.

Part Three - Information Items

9. Street Lighting LED Project Update Report 37 -38
Members are asked to note the report which provides an update of the
LED conversion project, trial switch-off sites review and consultation on
street lighting.

10. Swale Highway Works Programme Report - September 2015 39 - 54

Members are asked to note the report on the identified schemes
approved for construction in 2015/16.

11.  Progress Update Report 55 - 58
To consider the Progress Update which outlines progress made following

recommendations and agreed action at previous meetings.

Issued on Wednesday, 26 August 2015

The reports included in Part | of this agenda can be made available in
alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to arrange

for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please contact
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out more about the
work of the Swale JTB, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Corporate Services Director, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

SWALE JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD

Meeting Date

Monday 7t September 2015

Report Title Possible Waiting Restrictions — The Street, Boughton-
under-Blean

Cabinet Member Clir David Simmons

SMT Lead Dave Thomas

Head of Service Dave Thomas

Lead Officer Mike Knowles (SBC)

Classification Open

Recommendations | Members are asked to consider the results of the
recent informal consultations and recommend that

Officers:-

Order

¢ Include the double yellow lines across the Gas
Lane entrance in the next Traffic Regulation

e Abandon the proposed double yellow lines
between 179 and 191 The Street

Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report provides a summary of informal consultation results with residents and
statutory consultees on proposed amendments to waiting restrictions in The Street,

Boughton-under-Blean.

2 Background

2.1 The requests for two sets of additional double yellow lines have come from bus

operators and residents of Gas Lane, off The Street.

2.2 A copy of the consultation material for the proposals can be found in Annex A.

3 Issue for Decision

3.1 Details of the consultation results and comments received can be found in Annex B.

3.2 Arequest was received from several residents of Gas Lane, which has access off of
The Street, for a short section of double yellow lining to be installed across the
entrance to their road. There is currently a non-enforceable white bar marking

Page 1



3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

across the access and problems have been reported with parked vehicles
obstructing the entrance.

Shortly after this request was received, we were approached by the Stagecoach Bus
Company with a request for some additional double yellow lining further along The
Street. The bus company had reported that their vehicles were experiencing
difficulties travelling along The Street due to parked vehicles, resulting in some
congestion issues and vehicles being forced to reverse.

A site meeting subsequently took place with officers from Swale Borough and Kent
County Council, Parish and Ward Councillors and Stagecoach to discuss the issues
and possible amendments to the waiting restrictions. Following this meeting, a
proposal to extend the existing double yellow lines on the south side of The Street
by approximately 25 metres between 179 and 191 The Street was prepared, and an
informal consultation took place with local residents and formal consultees on these
proposals and the proposed double yellow line across the entrance to Gas Lane. A
copy of the consultation material can be found in Annex A, and the results of the
consultation can be found in Annex B.

Of the 37 properties consulted, 19 responses were received, 7 supporting the
proposals and 12 objecting.

Boughton-under-Blean Parish Council stated that due to the timescale of the
informal consultation and their scheduled meetings, they would be unable to
respond with comments in time for the June JTB report deadline. For this reason, it
was agreed that the report to the Joint Transportation Board would be deferred until
the September 2015 meeting. A copy of the Parish Council’s response can also be
found in Annex B.

The informal consultation produced a wide range of comments and suggestions,
although there were no major objections raised to the proposed double yellow lines
across the access into Gas Lane. It is felt that there is insufficient support from
residents in the area to progress the proposed extension to the double yellow lines
on the south side of The Street between 179 and 191.

Members of the Board are requested to note the comments and objections received
and recommend that Officers include the double yellow lines across the Gas Lane
entrance in the next Traffic Regulation Order. Members are also asked to
recommend that Officers abandon the proposed extension to the double yellow lines
between 179 and 191 The Street.

Page 2



4 Implications

Issue Implications

Corporate Plan Improving Community Safety through safer Highways.
Financial, Costs associated with Traffic Regulation Order, and necessary
Resource and lining.

Property

L
[...]
side which would be affected already have some degree of private parking outside their property
(driveway) and secondly, there is a current planning application for the former Garden Hotel
(SW/12/0117) to which one of the entrance/exit routes would be next to the old church on the south side
of The Street and by having double yellow lines opposite on the north side of The Street it would give a
greater ease of access for vehicles at this junction.

The Parish Council would also support the idea of a trial of any of the above proposals.

* Feel free to email or phone me if you would like any further information from me/the Parish Council. |
would be grateful if you could acknowledge receipt of this email.. - ‘

Kind regards

Sarah
Clerk to Boughton under Blean Parish Council

Page 17
1




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

SWALE JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD

Meeting Date Monday 7t September 2015

Report Title Formal Objections to Traffic Regulation Order
Cabinet Member Clir David Simmons

SMT Lead Dave Thomas

Head of Service Dave Thomas

Lead Officer Mike Knowles (SBC)

Classification Open

Recommendations | Members are asked to note the contents of this report
and consider any formal objections to the Traffic
Regulation Order verbally reported at the Swale Joint
Transportation Board meeting, and recommend that
the proposed Traffic Regulation Order be progressed.

Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report provides a summary of any formal objections received in relation to the
recently advertised Traffic Regulation Order Swale Amendment 15, and provides
information on the current timeframes for the reporting of formal objections.

2 Background

2.1 The Traffic Order includes proposed amendments to various parking restrictions in
the Borough, some of which have previously been reported to the Swale Joint
Transportation Board and subsequently recommended for progression.

3 Issue for Decision

3.1 At the time of writing this report, 
[...]
bers are asked to note the contents of this report, together with any formal
objections verbally reported at the Swale Joint Transportation Board meeting on 7t
September, and recommend that the proposed Traffic Regulation Order be
progressed.

Implications

Issue

Implications

Corporate Plan Improving Community Safety through safer Highways.

Finan

Resource and lining and signing.
Property

cial, Costs associated with Traffic Regulation Order, and necessary

Legal

Statutory

and Traffic Regulation Orders to be sealed by Kent County Council.

Crime and None at this stage.
Disorder

Risk Management | None identified at this stage.
and Health and

Safety

Equality and None identified at this stage.
Diversity

Sustainability None identified at this stage.

Page 20



5.1

6.1

Appendices

None

Background Papers

None

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

SWALE JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD

Meeting Date

Monday 7t September 2015

Report Title Informal Consultation on Waiting Restrictions
Cabinet Member ClIr David Simmons
SMT Lead Dave Thomas

Head of Service

Dave Thomas

Lead Officer

Mike Knowles (SBC)

Classification

Open

Recommendations

Members are asked to consider the results of the
recent informal consultations on a proposed single
yellow line in Grayshott Close, Sittingbourne and
recommend that Officers:-

e Proceed with a single yellow line on the east
side of Grayshott Close, but with restrictions
between 8am and 5pm Monday to Friday

o Extend the existing double yellow lines in
Grayshott Close near the junction with Highsted
Road from 5 metres to 10 metres in length

¢ Install double yellow lines around the turning
head at the end of Grayshott Close

Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report provides a summary of informal consultation results with residents and
statutory consultees on proposals to install a single yellow line on the east side of

Grayshott Close in Sittingbourne.

2 Background

2.1 The requests for changes to the current restrictions have come from two residents in

the close.

2.2 A copy of the consultation material for the proposals can be found in Annex A.

3 Issue for Decision

3.1 Details of the consultation results can be found in Annex B.

Page 23



3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

The request for a single yellow line to be installed on the east side (even side) of
Grayshott Close, Sittingbourne, followed concerns that large vehicles such as refuse
freighters were experiencing problems accessing the close due to a large number of
parked vehicles. Concern was also expressed that emergency vehicles could
encounter similar problems.

It is reported that the majority of vehicles parking on-street in Grayshott Close are
visitors to the nearby hospital or pupils at the nearby school, as most if not all of the
properties in the road have off-street parking facilities. To tackle this parking issue,
proposals were prepared to install a single yellow line on one side of the road,
enforceable between the hours of 8am and 6.30pm Monday to Friday.

Of the 22 properties consulted, 13 responses were received all supporting the
proposals. Based on the additional comments received it is proposed to amend the
time of the proposed single yellow line to 8am to 5pm Monday to Friday to minimise
inconvenience to residents, and also to extend the double yellow lines in Grayshott
Close at the junction with Highsted Road, to improve vehicle manoeuvrability into
the close.

Should Members recommend that Officers proceed with the proposals these will be
included in the next Amendment Traffic Regulation Order, which will be progressed
subject to demand and funding availability.

Members are asked to note the results of the informal consultation and the
comments received and recommend that Officers proceed with the installation of a
single yellow line on the east side of Grayshott Close, with restrictions between 8am
and 5pm Monday to Friday, the extension of the existing double yellow lines in
Grayshott Close near the junction with Highsted Road from 5 metres to 10 metres in
length, and the installation of double yellow lines around the turning head of
Grayshott Close.

Page 24



4 Implications

Issue Implications

Corporate Plan Improving Community Safety through safer Highways.
Financial, Costs associated with Traffic Regulation Order, and necessary
Resource and lining and signing.

Property

Legal and Traffic Regulation Orders to be sealed by Kent County Council.
Statutory

Crime and None at this stage.

Disorder

Risk Management | None identified at this stage.
and Health and

Safety

Equality and None identified at this stage.
Diversity

Sustainability None identified at this stage.

5 Appendices

5.1  The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the
report:-

e Annex A — Copy of Consultation Material

¢ Annex B — Results of Consultations

6 Background Papers

6.1 None

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX A

QSwaIe

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Proposed Single Yellow Line
Grayshott Close, Sittingbourne

A request has been received from several residents of Grayshott Close in Sittingbourne for a
single yellow line to be installed on the even side of the road to prevent parking on both sides of
the close during the daytime on Monday to Friday.

It has been reported that some larger vehicles, such as refuse freighters, are experiencing
problems negotiating these parked vehicles, and it is therefore proposed to introduce a single
yellow line with a restriction between 8am and 6:30pm Monday to Friday.

| would be most grateful to receive your views as to whether you would support or object to the
proposals, so that this feedback can be reported back to the Joint Transportation Board for further
consideration. Please note that direct, individual responses will not be sent out in response to
each questionnaire. At the end of the consultation a report on feedback will be compiled and this
will be availab
[...]
 ===

12

Would also like to see re-painting and extension to existing
double yellow lines at junction of Grayshott Close and
Highsted Road

13

Absolutely essential as emergency services at times cannot
acces the road, the police have been called on numerous
occasions to move vehicles blocking access to people's
drives. Suggest that the time restriction would only be
required up to 4.30pm

13

Kent Fire & Rescue
KCC Bus Transport

Visited site, happy with proposals
No objection to proposals

% No.
22 Properties Consulted
59 13 Returned
100 13 Support
0 0 Object

Page 29




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 8

Swale Rail

To: Swale Joint Transportation Board

By: Rhiannon Mort — Principal Transport Planner, KCC Environment, Planning
and Enforcement

Date: 7 September 2015

Classification: For recommendation

Summary: This report updates Members on the activities of the Kent Community Rail

Partnership, in relation to the “Swale Rail” line between Sittingbourne and
Sheerness - on - Sea.

1.0 Introduction and Background

1.

11

2.0

2.1

22

23

24

2.5

26

3.0

3.1

Introduction

This report provides background and an update on the activities of the Kent Community
Rail Partnership in relation to the Swale Rail Line.

Background

The Kent Community Rail Partnership (CRP) was established in 2003, to support less
frequently used rail lines in Kent, including the Medway Valley Line and Swale Rail.

The Swale Rail extends from Sittingbourne to Sheerness - on - Sea providing a half hourly
service to passengers. The Medway Valley Line extends from Strood to Paddock Wood,
with the extension to Tonbridge currently being considered.

The Kent CRP aims to bring together widely varied partners in order to bring social,
economic and environmental benefits to the communities served by rural and secondary
rail services.

Core funding is provided by Kent County Council, Medway Council, Southeastern and
Tonbridge & Malling Borough Council. The partnership is al
[...]
g
MVL Meetlng Tue 17 Feb Tue 12 May Tue 15 Sept Tue 15 Dec Tue 12 April
SwaleRail SwaleRail SwaleRail SwaleRail SwaleRail
Meetinq Wed 3 Jun Wed 7 Oct Wed 10 Feb
Designated Line
. ACoRP Award ACORP Awards
ACORP events 1?{';";;[ Entries due Thu 1 Oct
BTP Cycle
Southeastern Strood X
Snodland High Cha.mplons Health & GEREERl | GEbEEN2 Community Music Train Ranscombe SIS KCRP. MilneEe Champions
Speed Launch (G BEYy Wellbeing Sitepazy Sitepazy Fun Day - 18 12 Sep Walk 17 Oct EeElliG: RIS Action Day?
Fri 27 Feb Sun 3 May Sun 7 June Strood - 15 Dec? .
Thu 5 Mar July
19 Nov
Medway Big X X Geo-Caching
le:cete[:iisch Ride Sun 17 RallASszOe;y n Ranscombe
May Farm 28 July
Events 3 CRP in the CITY Kent Travel Redrow
ents Wed 20 May Challenge Homes?
Sittingbourne
Steam Railway
14 June
Sustrans Events ngiﬂa’:’g;g Regional Mtg Regional Mtg Regional Mtg Regional Mtg
Newsletters Newsletter? Newsletter?
Timetable Timetable Timetable
circulation distribution distribution
KCC Rail
Other Events Summit
Mon 18 May

22/07/2015

RP\ANNual C:

alendar 2015-16 - Kent CRP xisx

K CRP annual plan



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9

Street Lighting LED Project Update Report
To: ALL
Main Portfolio Area:
By: LED Conversion Project Manager — Robert Clark

Classification: For Information

Summary: This report provides an update of the LED conversion project, trial switch off sites
review and consultation on street lighting.

1. The new Street Lighting Terms Services Contract is currently out for tender with
submissions due back in September 2015. It is anticipated that this will be awarded
so the LED conversion works will commence in early 2016. Full details of the
programme will be confirmed shortly after the new contractor has been appointed.
The programme will be communicated with all stakeholders detailing which areas will
be completed and when these are scheduled.

2. Phase 1 ftrial switch off sites within the county are currently being reviewed to
determine whether these w
[...]
ultation on the remaining proposed
restrictions be carried out.

Any formal objections
will be reported to JTB
September 2015.




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	5 Proposed Waiting Restrictions, The Street, Boughton-under-Blean
	Annex A The Street
	Annex B The Street

	6 Formal Objections to Traffic Regulation Order
	7 Informal Consultation on Waiting Restrictions
	Annex A to Informal consultation
	Annex B to Informal consultation

	8 Swale Rail Line between Sittingbourne and Sheerness-on-Sea
	Annex 1 - Kent CRP Annual Calendar 2015-16

	9 Street Lighting LED Project Update Report
	10 Swale Highway Works Programme Report - September 2015
	11 Progress Update Report



Minutes of the meeting


- 189 -

SWALE JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Monday, 7 September 2015 from 5.30  - 7.10 
pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Cameron Beart, June Garrad, Bryan Mulhern, Prescott and 
Ghlin Whelan.

Kent County Councillors:  Mike Baldock, Bowles, Tom Gates (Vice-Chairman in the 
Chair), Lee Burgess, Adrian Crowther, Harrison and Roger Truelove.

Kent Association of Local Councils: Councillors Dave Austin and Peter Macdonald.

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Philippa Davies and Mike Knowles (Swale Borough 
Council Officers), Alan Blackburn, Toby Howe and Rhiannon Mort (Kent County 
Council Officers).

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillor Mike Henderson and Parish Councillor Peter 
Paige and Mr Guy Schofield (Kent Community Rail Partnership).

APOLOGIES: Councillors Ken Pugh and Mike Whiting and Parish Councillor 
Richard Palmer (Kent Association of Local Councils).

192 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 June 2015 (Minute Nos. 45 – 52) were taken 
as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

193 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

194 PUBLIC SESSION 

The Vice-Chairman in the Chair welcomed Mr Ben Martin, resident and Faversham 
Town Councillor to the meeting.  Mr Martin spoke in relation to item 10 on the 
agenda, the A2/A251 junction in Faversham.

Mr Martin questioned the viability of having a roundabout at the junction, as 
recommended by the Swale Joint Transportation Board (JTB) on 9 June 2014.  Mr 
Martin referred to pictures of various suggested options for the junction, which were 
tabled for members of the Board.

The Vice-Chairman in the Chair agreed to pass the suggested options to the 
engineers.

Mr Lynch presented a petition with 45 signatures to the Board in relation to ongoing 
parking issues in Fairview Road, Heather Close, Aubretia Walk and Lavender Court 



Swale Joint Transportation Board 7 September 2015 

- 190 -

in Sittingbourne.   Mr Lynch considered that parking in this area caused health and 
safety issues, and access for emergency vehicles was difficult.

The Vice-Chairman in the Chair advised that a report on this issue would be 
considered at the next JTB on 7 December 2015.

Part One - Minutes for recommendation to Swale Borough Council's Cabinet

195 PROPOSED WAITING RESTRICTIONS, THE STREET, BOUGHTON-UNDER-
BLEAN 

The Engineer introduced the report which provided a summary of informal 
consultation results with residents and statutory consultees on proposed 
amendments to waiting restrictions in The Street, Boughton-under-Blean.

The Engineer reported that 37 properties had been consulted, 19 responses had 
been received, seven were in support of the proposal and 12 had objected.

A Ward Member thanked officers for the report and considered the proposals would 
not disadvantage local businesses or residents.

Recommended:

(1) That double yellow lines across the Gas Lane entrance, off The Street, 
Boughton-under-Blean be included in the next Traffic Regulation Order.

(2) That the proposed double yellow lines between 179 and 191 The Street, 
Boughton-under-Blean be abandoned.

196 FORMAL OBJECTIONS TO TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER 

The Engineer introduced the report which provided a summary of any formal 
objections received in relation to the recently advertised Traffic Regulation Order 
(TRO) Swale Amendment 15, and provided information on the current timeframes 
for the reporting of formal objections.

The Engineer drew Members’ attention to the tabled correspondence in objection to 
the planned parking restrictions along All Saints Close, Iwade.  In response to a 
question regarding the lack of information on the location of the proposals in the 
report, the Engineer agreed to include the relevant TRO on similar reports in the 
future.

Members spoke on the dangers of parking on the corners of roads with the lack of 
access for emergency vehicles.

Kent County Council (KCC) Councillor Mike Baldock proposed that double yellow 
lines be installed around the corners of the junction of All Saints Close/The Street, 
Iwade.  This was seconded by KCC Councillor Roger Truelove, and on being put to 
the vote the proposal was agreed.

The Vice-Chairman in the Chair requested that South Road, Faversham be added 
to the agenda for the next meeting.



Swale Joint Transportation Board 7 September 2015 

- 191 -

Recommended:

(1) That double yellow lines be installed around the corners of the junction 
of All Saints Close/The Street, Iwade.  

(2) That the report be noted and the Traffic Regulation Order be 
progressed.

197 INFORMAL CONSULTATION ON WAITING RESTRICTIONS 

The report provided a summary of informal consultation results with residents and 
statutory consultees on proposals to install a single yellow line on the east side of 
Grayshott Close, Sittingbourne.

Recommended:

(1) That a single yellow line on the east side of Grayshott Close, 
Sittingbourne be proceeded, with restrictions between 8am and 5pm, 
Monday to Friday.

(2) That the existing double yellow lines in Grayshott Close, Sittingbourne 
near the junction with Highsted Road be extended from five metres to 
10 metres in length.

(3) That double yellow lines around the turning head at the end of 
Grayshott Close, Sittingbourne be installed.

Part Two - Minutes for recommendation to Kent County Council's Cabinet

198 SWALE RAIL LINE BETWEEN SITTINGBOURNE AND SHEERNESS-ON-SEA 

The Principal Transport Planner introduced the report which provided an update on 
the activities of the Kent Community Rail Partnership (KCRP), in relation to the 
‘Swale Rail’ line between Sittingbourne and Sheerness-on-Sea.  She provided a 
background to the KCRP, and outlined activities that the organisation undertook to 
promote the use of rail, and the financial contributions that had been made.

KCC Councillor Mike Baldock proposed that Swale be encouraged to consider 
funding KCRP £4,000 per year towards promoting events in Swale, and that they 
are asked to consider extending their remit to Swale’s lesser used stations, 
including Teynham, Newington and Selling.  KCC Councillor Roger Truelove 
supported the proposal which was agreed by Members.

Mr Guy Schofield, KCRP, provided an overview of the partnership.  He 
acknowledged the  community involvement with the project, and the progress that 
had been made.  Mr Schofield welcomed the proposal for the provision of further 
funding.

The Leader suggested that the Principal Transport Planner and Mr Schofield be 
asked to contribute information to the report for SBC’s Cabinet to consider.



Swale Joint Transportation Board 7 September 2015 

- 192 -

Recommended:

(1) That Swale be encouraged to consider funding the Kent Community 
Rail Partnership £4,000 per year towards promoting events in Swale.

(2) That the Kent Community Rail Partnership consider extending their 
remit to Swale’s lesser used stations, including Teynham, Newington 
and Selling. 

Part Three - Minutes for Information

199 STREET LIGHTING LED PROJECT UPDATE REPORT 

The District Manager for Swale introduced the report which provided an update of 
the LED conversion project, trial switch-off sites review and consultation on street 
lighting.  He reported that the consultation dates in the report had been amended to 
be from 21 September to 29 November 2015.

Members considered the report and made the following comments:  there was an 
assumption that the LED conversion would mean all lights back on; an openly 
explicit consultation was needed so that people were aware of the process taking 
place, and to complete the consultation so that the public got what they really 
wanted; it was thought that each light could be looked at individually, but have since 
been advised this was not possible; further option choices needed to be added to 
the consultation, e.g. half lights on, half off; all off; opt-out basis; lights next to 
alleyways should not be switched off; previous consultation was a disaster; needed 
to get consultation right; parish councils should be consulted; the electricity cost 
should be looked into as there was a surplus of electricity during night hours; and 
Scrapsgate Road, Minster was a good example of LED lighting.

The District Manager explained that during the 1980s, every third column and 
junction lights had been left on.  This was difficult and expensive to maintain.  He 
confirmed that the County’s electricity was purchased in bulk, which gave a 
reduction in price.  The District Manager reported that he would feed the comments 
made by the Board back to the LED Project Manager.

Resolved:

(1) That the report be noted.

200 SWALE HIGHWAY WORKS PROGRAMME REPORT - SEPTEMBER 2015 

The Board considered the report which provided an update on the identified 
schemes approved for consultation in 2015/16.

The District Manager advised, that since the report was written, there were a few 
updates to be made as some works in the report had been delayed due to bad 
weather conditions.  He suggested the updates be included with the minutes when 
they were published.

Members went through the report and the following comments and responses were 
made:



Swale Joint Transportation Board 7 September 2015 

- 193 -

Page 43

Salters Lane/Ashford Road, Faversham junction needed to be added to the micro-
surfacing schedule, to commence 23 September 2015.

Lower Road, Minster-on-Sea – it was confirmed that pre-patching was carried out 
initially, then there was often a six-month gap for the material to settle;  and micro-
surfacing was due to commence on 9 September 2015 at this location

A Member considered care needed to be taken to avoid micro-surfacing being 
flushed down drains.

Would like to see areas included in the report that had been pre-patched, and 
awaiting micro surfacing, so that there was a complete record of the programme of 
work.

Page 48

An update was requested on the roads in the Brents, Faversham where gullies 
blocked with mud needed to be cleared, action was needed so that any future flood 
water could drain away.  The District Manager agreed to follow this up.

Page 49

Highsted Road, Sittingbourne issue should not be ‘dropped’, the footpath was 
needed.  A Member advised that he was meeting officers on 8 September 2015 to 
discuss this further.

A Member requested to see the plans of the part time 20mph zone at Bobbing 
Village School.

A2/A251 – the Vice-Chairman in the Chair re-confirmed that the tabled suggested 
options for this junction were passed to officers.  In response to a question, the 
District Manager confirmed that the Fire Brigade had been consulted on the earlier 
options.  He confirmed that he would report back to KCC with the design of the 
scheme and clarify the consultation process that had taken place with the Fire 
Brigade.

Page 50

The Ward Member requested information on the Brents area.

A2500/Lower Road – the 50mph speed limit was still in place.

Page 51

Barton Hill Drive, Minster-on-Sea – disappointed that the agreement was out of 
time.



Swale Joint Transportation Board 7 September 2015 

- 194 -

Page 52

Seager Road, Sheerness – the District Manager agreed to update the schedule, 
and report status as ‘pending’.

Page 54

Petition, Tonge Road, Murston should be included within the developer contribution 
section.

Resolved:

(1) That the report be noted.

201 PROGRESS UPDATE REPORT 

Members considered the report that gave an update on the progress made 
regarding various schemes in the Borough.

Page 55

590/03/12 – update should read …..awaiting electrical connections.

Page 56

70/06/14 – the Engineer was meeting with bus operators on 29 September 2015, a 
further update would be provided at the next meeting of the Board.

A Member suggested that a trial Christmas market took place.

Page 57

Lower Road/Barton Hill, Minster-on-Sea junction – this need to be a top priority for 
KCC.

A Member suggested the JTB contributed to the Kent Environment Strategy 
consultation.

Resolved:

(1) That the report be noted.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


